506225756 08/28/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6272499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT W. GREER	06/26/2017
VINCE WILKINS	06/27/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLINT TRADING, INC.
Street Address:	115 TODD COURT
City:	THOMASVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27360

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16887872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3366077300

Email: catanderson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: CHRYSTAL A. TOMBLYN Address Line 1: 1001 WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098864-1194385
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE A. ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine A. Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=1194385assignment#page1.tif source=1194385assignment#page2.tif source=1194385assignment#page3.tif source=1194385assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 053624 FRAME: 0007

506225756

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and effective as of this day of June 2017 ("Effective date") by and between Robert Greer, Derron Henderson, & Vince Wilkins, (the "Assignors") and Flint Trading, Inc., (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignors has invented certain new and useful inventions (the "Inventions") and (i) has registered or (ii) has applied for the registration of patents on the Inventions, which patent and applications for patents are listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents" and "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Robert Greer, Derron Henderson and Vince Wilkins are the inventors of the inventions disclosed in **Schedule 1**; and

WHEREAS, Robert Greer, Derron Henderson and Vince Wilkins, the Assignors are employees of Flint Trading, Inc, ("FTI") the Assignee, having a place of business at 115 Todd Court, Thomasville, NC 27360 and, to the extent he is an inventor of any or all of the Inventions and Patents, has an obligation to assign the Inventions and the Patents to the ASSIGNEE and/or has assigned the Inventions and the Patents to the ASSIGNEE pursuant to such obligation; and

WHEREAS, it is the ASSIGNOR'S intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents in the United States and the Patents and certain patent rights and the like in the United States based thereon:

NOW, THEREFOR, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS agrees to sell, assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its or his entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

- the Inventions in the United States and any and all countries outside of the Unites States;
- the Patents, and the sole right but not the obligation to prosecute, combine and/or abandon same, including the sole right but not the obligation to file, prosecute and/or abandon any and all present and future divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues of any of them;
- all forms of intellectual property protection, including without limitation, Letters Patents of the
 United States, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may now or in the
 future be granted for any and all of the inventions in the United States and in any countries outside
 of the United States; and all reissues and extensions thereof, and the sole right but not the
 obligation to maintain and abandon any of them; and
- the right to sue for damages and other remedies and to otherwise enforce, and to keep any damage awards, royalties and other proceeds therefrom for itself, for any past, present and/or future infringement of any of the aforesaid Inventions, Letters Patents of the United States and patents in other countries;

AND the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and other appropriate government officials in countries outside of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States, and any and all foreign patents to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns:

AND the ASSIGNORS, each for itself or himself, hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that collectively or severally they have the full right to convey the entire interest purported herein to be assigned, and

Initial: (RG) (DH) (A)

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNEMENT

that it or he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith,

AND the ASSIGNORS, each for itself or himself, further represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that upon request it or he will, promptly upon request and without further compensation: communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it or him respecting any or all of the Inventions and Patents; testify in any legal proceeding (without, however, any obligation to travel more than fifty miles from his then residence or its then primary place of business in the United States); execute all lawful and appropriate documents necessary or useful to the filing, prosecution, issuance, maintenance and/or enforcement of any or all of the Applications, the aforesaid divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues, and the aforesaid Letters Patents of the United States, and foreign patents; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything reasonably possible and appropriate to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain, enforce and otherwise fully enjoy the benefits of the assets assigned herein within and without the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the ASSIGNORS each executes this Assignment on the date indicated and initials each page of this Assignment.

The Inventor:	17.	1 0	
Date: <u>lun</u> e	e Zie, 2017 Koshi W. Greer		R.G.
State of: Nov	44 Cacolina County of David	501	***************************************
personally know subscribed to the authorized capa-	North Carolina, County of Davides Notary Public, personally appeared on to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactor e within instrument and acknowledged to me that he city (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the person (s) acted, executed the instrument with MITNESS my hand and official seal Date my Commission expires	ry evidence to be the persone/she/they executed the same instrument the person(s	on(s) whose name(s) is nme in his/her/their
	, 2017		D.H.
	Derron Henderson		
State of:	County of:		
In the State of _	, County of, Notary Public, personally appeared	, on	, before me,
	, Notary Public, personally appeared _		
subscribed to the	on to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactor e within instrument and acknowledged to me that he city (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the person (s) acted, executed the instrument.	e/she/they executed the sa	me in his/her/their
	WITNESS my hand and official seal		
	Date my Commission expires		

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNEMENT

Page 2 of 4

	The Inventor:	
	Date: June 27, 2017 Vince Wilkins	V.W.
	State of: Novan Carolina County of: David Son	oi eritooniin eritoi
M	In the State of North Caroline County of Davidson on Max 27 personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfact	n(s) whose name(s) is ne in his/her/their
	Date: North Carolina County of: Davidson	
	In the State of North Carplins. County of Davicisor. on June 21. Caren C. Beck., Notary Public, personally appeared Lawre A. Gree- personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sar authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) behalf of which person (s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal Date my Commission expires	//////////////////////////////////////

Initial ACRG) (DH) (VW

SCHEDULE 1

RECORDED: 08/28/2020

U.S. Patent No. /Issue Date:	U.S. Patent Application No. / File Date	Title of Patent
	14/475,701 // 03 September 2014	High Content Polyamide Hot- Applied Thermoplastic Composition
	PCT/US2015/047484 // 28 August 2015	High Content Polyamide Hot- Applied Thermoplastic Composition
	EP 15838379.4 // 28 August 2015	High Content Polyamide Hot- Applied Thermoplastic Composition
	ZL 201580054210.1 // 28 August 2015	High Content Polyamide Hot- Applied Thermoplastic Composition
	CA 2960163 // 28 August 2015	High Content Polyamide Hot- Applied Thermoplastic Composition

Initial (RG) (DH) (VV

ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 053624 FRAME: 0011